a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate instruments. The Company
is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments.

The Directors consider that there is minimal interest rate risk, since there are no long term borrowings or interest
bearing credit held by the Company. Interest rate risk is incurred on cash and cash equivalents earning interest
in bank accounts and term deposits.

At 30 June 2010, if interest rates had changed by +/‑ 1 percentage point from the year-end rates with all other
variables held constant, surplus for the period would have been $51,748 lower/higher, all based on interest income
from cash and cash equivalents.

(ii)	Sensitivity Analysis
The Company believes the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over a 12 month period:

	 –	� A movement of +1% / -1% in market interest rates from applicable bank interest rates. If these movements
were to occur, the impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and on Member funds for each
category of financial instrument held at the end of the reporting period is presented below.

	 Carrying	 Interest rate risk
	 amount	 +1%	 -1%
	 $	 $� $

Financial assets

Cash assets	 2,342,950	 14,975	 (14,975)

Other financial assets	 3,677,395	 36,773	 (36,733)

Trade and other receivables	 2,941,489	 –	 –

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables	 1,177,790	 –	 –

Other liabilities	 218,182	 –	 –

Total increase/ (decrease)		  51,748	 (51,748)

44   headspace Annual Report 2010

Notes to the financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2010.

Note 21. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)
(b)	Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalent deposits with the bank, and credit exposures to outstanding
receivables. All banking, including the investment of surplus monies, is managed through two banks, which must
have an independent rating of ‘AA-’ (S&P) or above. The transfer of money between the bank account and term
deposit accounts is analysed on a monthly cash flow basis to ensure the Company obtains the best interest rates